© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2017 1 Publication Order Number :
February 2017 - Rev. 1 EFC2J004NUZ/D
EFC2J004NUZ
Power MOSFET
for 1-Cell Lithium-ion Battery Protection
12 V, 7.1 mΩ, 14 A, Dual N-Channel
This Power MOSFET features a low on-state resistance. This device is

9.5 mΩ @ 3.1 V
12.4mΩ @ 2.5 V
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping
information on page 6 of this data sheet.
WLCSP6, 2.11x1.18x0.10
4, 6
1, 3
5
2 1 : Source1
2 : Gate1
3 : Source1
4 : Source2
5 : Gate2
6 : Source2
A = Assembly Location
Y = Year
W = Work Week
ZZ = Assembly Lot
= Pb-Free Package
GENERIC
MARKING DIAGRAM
NA
AYWZZ
NA = Specific Device Code
EFC2J004NUZ
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at Ta  25C (Notes 3, 4)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
min typ max
Source to Source Breakdown
Voltage
V(BR)SSS IS = 1 mA, VGS = 0 V Test Circuit 1 12   V
Zero-Gate Voltage Source Current ISSS VSS = 10 V, VGS = 0 V Test Circuit 1   1 A
Gate to Source Leakage Current IGSS VGS = 8 V, VSS = 0 V Test Circuit 2    1 A
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(th) VSS = 6 V, IS = 1 mA Test Circuit 3 0.4  1.3 V
Static Source to Source On-State
Resistance (Note 4)
RSS(on)
IS = 5 A, VGS = 4.5 V Test Circuit 4 3.7 5.4 7.1 mΩ
IS = 5 A, VGS = 3.8 V Test Circuit 4 4.1 5.9 7.7 mΩ
IS = 5 A, VGS = 3.1 V Test Circuit 4 4.6 6.7 9.5 mΩ
IS = 5 A, VGS = 2.5 V Test Circuit 4 5.8 8.4 12.4 mΩ
Turn-ON Delay Time td(on)
VSS = 5 V, VGS = 3.8 V, IS = 5 A
Rg = 10 kΩ Test Circuit 5
 15  s
Rise Time tr   35  s
Turn-OFF Delay Time td(off)  100  s
Fall Time tf  75  s
Total Gate Charge Qg
VSS = 6 V, VGS = 4.5 V, IS = 14 A
Test Circuit 6
 36  nC
Forward Source to Source Voltage VF(S-S) IS = 3 A, VGS = 0 V           Test Circuit 7  0.76  V
Note 3 : Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted.